2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”, and HKFRS 15,
“Revenue from Contracts with Customers”, on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(a) Impact on the consolidated financial statements

The Group adopted HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 without restating comparative information. The
reclassifications and the adjustments are therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance sheet
as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in the opening consolidated balance sheet on 1 April 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more
detail by standard below.

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

At 31 March
2018 (as

previously
reported)

Adoption
of

HKFRS 9

Adoption
of

HKFRS 15

At
1 April

2018
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through
 other comprehensive income – 11,800 – 11,800
Available-for-sale financial assets 11,800 (11,800) – –
Deferred income tax assets 6,200 – 186 6,386

Current assets
Contract assets – – 814,135 814,135
Due from customers on construction
 contracts 818,355 – (818,355) –
Provision for impairment of
 receivables (12,645) (63,140) – (75,785)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 12,957 – (1,871) 11,086

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – – 367,741 367,741
Due to customers on construction
 contracts 365,428 – (365,428) –
Income tax payable 4,528 – 1,387 5,915

Equity
Retained profits 897,488 (63,140) (5,863) 828,485

11

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Impact on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet (extract) (Continued)

At 31 March 2019
Before

adoption of
HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 9

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 15
As

reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through
 other comprehensive income – 12,200 – 12,200
Available-for-sale financial assets 12,200 (12,200) – –
Deferred income tax assets 8,978 – (1,033) 7,945

Current assets
Contract assets – – 747,186 747,186
Due from customers on construction
 contracts 720,131 – (720,131) –
Provision for impairment of
 receivables (57,653) (18,977) – (76,630)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 14,029 – (1,871) 12,158

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – – 481,641 481,641
Due to customers on construction
 contracts 513,848 – (513,848) –
Income tax payable 5,470 – 2,541 8,011

Equity
Retained profits 806,848 (18,977) 57,559 845,430

12

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) Impact on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated income statement (extract)

For the year ended 31 March 2019
Before

adoption of
HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 9

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 15
As

reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 5,751,805 – (133,727) 5,618,078

Cost of sales (5,273,839) – 199,522 (5,074,317)

Gross profit 477,966 – 65,795 543,761

Administrative expenses (509,887) 44,163 – (465,724)

Income tax expense (7,581) – (2,373) (9,954)

The adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 had no impact to the net cash flow from operating, investing
and financing activities on the consolidated cash flow statement.

(b) HKFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”, from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In